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Nov. 142020 10:53AM  DISTRICT COURT 32-2-46 Mo, 7198 oP. 5

COMMONWEALTH OF PENNSYLVANIA POLICE CRIMINAL COMPLAINT
COUNTY OF DELAWARE COMMONWEALTH DF PENNSYLVANTIA
Vs,
Magisterial District Number;  33.1.24 (NAME and ADDRESS)
MDJ Hon. ROBERT M. D'AGOSTING ARMANDO GARCIA- RAMIREZ o
Address: 796 PARKWAY BOULEVARD | Pt vam® NI Wara TowE o " &
BROOMALL, PA 19008 : 2189 QUEEN STR
YORK, PA 17403
Telephone: (610)33B-225H0
' NCIC Extraditlen Coda Typa : ]
[ 1 - Felony Full F1 5+ falony pand. (1 © ~ Misdamernor Suirounding States [} Distance:
1 2 - Felony Ltd. [ € « Falany Pand. Exuaditton Determ. [T b « Mlgdamennsr fo Extradition
(8] 3 - Felony Surraunding Statey [ A « Msdemasnor Full [J E - Migdamenner Pending
[14 - Felony No Ext. [} B - Mladerneanor Umited , [ F~Misdamesnor Pending Extrackion Determ.
: NDANT IDENTIFICATION INFORMATION . ' .
Pocket Number - Data Filed OTN/LlveScan Number Complaint/Incldart Number Requast Lab Sarvlea?
. .— \R0-1o 1171372020 | O {22874 - 00125426/20190919MB644 | [ ves MW o
GENDER Dor  12/01/1968 | ron AddY, boB . | Co~Defendantay
H Male Hrst Rome viddfe Name LRat NEma ’ T Gen,
[Jfemale AKA
RACE ¥l white E7 Aslan {7 Black [T Native American L1 unknawn
ETHNICITY BB Hispanlg [d Nan-Hispaniie _ £1 Unknown
HAIR COLOR 1 Gry (Gray) ) Red (Red/Aaubn) L1 SBY (Sandy) & 8LY (Blue) [ pLE (Purple) L] BRO (Brown)
LT Bik {Black) [ ong (Orange) 3 wHI {White) 3 xxx (lak./Bald) [ GRN {Green) [ PHK (Pink)
[ Bin {Blonds / Strawberty) : _
EYE COLOR [1 Bik (Black} [ Bl (Blue) [H ERD {Brawn) 7 @GR (Groen) [ GRY (Gray)
CIHAZ (Heze) [ MAR (Maroon) LT PNK (Pink) O MUL {Multicolored [ 30<X {Unknowr
DNA O yes NO  DNA Locatlon WEIGHT (Ibs.}
FBX Number | sty Number I .
Defendant Fingarprinted [yes @ NO ) 1 F6& HERGHT In.
Fingarprint Clagsification
' DEFENDANT VEHICLE INFORMATION . _
State | Hagmat Reglsteation Comm'l Vigh Schoof Oth, NCIC veh. Code - | Reg.
Plate # r O | Sticker (mm/vY) Ind. O ven, DT Same
. Def,
VIN Year Moke Model Style Color asge

QOffice of the attorney for the Commonweaith [ Approved [J Dlsapproved because:

(Vhe aitomay for tha Commgnwaalth May Foquire he CompIsint Arreat wamant FRvIE, oF BOtH, DA hpprovad by tha atmay Tr the Commoepwoepith prioy To fiind, BE& TA: Rr ka\:g (155 B)

{Vamm of the sttomny for the Commpohwealth « Fease Frist or Type) ™ “[Hionetore o1 e pUteinmy tor the, Commanwnnlti} (Dote)
I, DETECTIVE STEVEN CORTESE 5189/3598
! “{NumE ul thi AfBE = . pspmpaa'c/- Asstaned a%ﬁﬁ?,\ Hiemoar & Dhdpa o

of DELAWARE COUNTY CID ' PAD234800
Rantity BapETteaat OF Agoncy Rep/beented And PGIILIEaT Suvdmialan) . {Falize Agency ORL Number]

do hareby state! ‘ \

1, M I accuse the above named defendant who lives at tha Bddress set forth above
{J 1 accuse the defendant whose name is unknown te me but who Is described as

O I accuse the dafandant whose name and popular deslgnation are urknown to me and whom I have
tharafore deglgnated as John Doe or Jane Doe

wlth violating the penal laws of the Commonwealth of Pennsylvanla at [ _ 023 ] DELAWAR
100 LAWRENCE RD MARPLE TOWNSHIP (Supdivislon Code}  {Placa-falitical Subdivisfop
in DELAWARE County[ 23 ] onorabout 16 SEPTEMBER 2019 AT 1100 HRS.

{Lounty Cotaj {Offanga Datg)

ACPC 4134 - Rav, 07/18 Paaea 1 of 7




DISTRICT COURT 32-2-46 No. 7198 pP. 6

fov, 14,2020 10;5400
%% POLICE GRIMINAL COMPLAINT

v e v e

Dockat Niimber Date Fllad OTN/LIveScan Mumbear Complaint/theldent Number
11/13/2020 00125429/20100919MB644
Defandant Nam First Mildclle Laxt
ARIL INamea ARMANDO ---. |- . - GARCIA- RAMIREZ

The acts committed by the accused are described helow with each Act of Aasembly or statute mliagedly viokted, it sppropriate. When
thera le more than ahe offense, each offense should be numbered chronaloglcally, ,
(Sellorth & hrlof summary of (he facts sufiicient (o advise the delandant of s nalure of he oifsrsa(s) ohatged, A ollation to the alatule(s) ellagedly violaled, wilioul more,
t nol eufficient. In & sUmmery caes, youl myst cils Iha spadfic seclen{s} and subseatisn(s) of the stglife(s) or ordinanca(e) eliegadly Violatad,n addllen, acolst pasurlly
riumbera and fivenclal ifermation (s.g. PINg) should nol ba sted. if the Ienilly of rn aceaunl must be estatished, ¥af only tha laat four dighs, 204 PA 56 213.+ 213.7)

thchonte Attempt Solcitati c
1| offense D 18 901?4 O lgggzaAmn H 1;';3!;“‘99' Number of Victims Age 80 or Older 0
E @ ’_ i 833.4 | A1 [of the 43 7 M3 ]
. Uffenve ® Socilon Tubsecion 1A SHivEe (T1E) Tount Uade TIGTE ORenee Godo DCR/NIBRS Code
PannDOT Datwe | Accldent : ' -
(1f wppllcabla) | Number [] safety Zene 1 work zone

?falulp‘ Degtriplion (Includs the Tame of &lalils of vidinance):
Impropar Clagelflcation of Employees for purposes
Aols of the aocused aexociated with this Ofiense:

Improper Clasatfication of Employees for purposes

Inchoate Attemnpt Salicit Lot '
Difenpa D.za 9?01'34 = 1'3 ;‘;}'zafn" = lgg%gfrnay Number of Vh':tlrnn Age 60 or Older 0
Ed'? L_mz 1039.2 g of the 77 Y F3 _ .
anga { Soullon Subsachen PA Slaivle [Til) Coun Grads NCIC Uffenes Code  UCRUMIBRS Code
PennDOT Data | Accidant
!.(lf applicable) | Number [ safety zone 0 Work Zone
aluls Dascriplion (Insluda the nne of slelile or ordinanca):

Makag Frlee Stakements For Purpore of Avolding or

AGio of the soousad ansocipled with this Offense: .
Makes False Statements For Purpoae of Avoiding or

Inchoate | [] Attempt [ solicitation Congplracy : -
Offense 18 901 A 18 902 A Ejlﬂ 903 Number of Victims Aga 60 or Older 0
| 3 3921 | A |ofthe 18 1 = o
- Oifansa # Sacllen Suhyeolion PA Staluie {Tille) Colinla Grade NCIC Offanse Gods  UCRIN ]
PannDOT Data | Accldent g
(If applicable) | Numbaer [[] safety Zone 1 work Zone

Statule Descripllon (Include tha nama of slelute or ordlmno%):
Theft By Unlaw Taking-Movable Prop '

Acte of tha accuged assoclated with this Offense: S
THEFT The Actor, Armando Garcia-Rivera , oh or about, September 2010 , in the County of Delaware, unlawfully took or

exercisod unlawful control over movable praperty, namely, US Currency , belenging to, Commonwealth of PA | with the intent
to deprive the owner thereof, in violabion of Section 3821(e) of the Pannsylvanla Grimes Cuode, Act of December 6, 1972, as

amended, 18 Pa, C.S. 3921{a).

Inchoate | [] Attempt [) Solicitation - Congplracy e
Dffensza 18601 A 18 DOZ.A [ 18 903 Number of Victims Aga 60 or D!dar_O_
= 4 3025 of the.| * 18 ' 1 F3 - - E‘J
Olfanso i Sexllon Suhseelion PA Jialile (¥ils} Gl Grade NCIG Offonsa Codg  UORINIORS Coda
PennDOT Data | Accldent
(If spplicabla) | Number ‘ l:] Sufety Zone [] work Zone
Statule Dascriplian (Include (he name of alatute or ordinance): "
RECFIVING STOLEN PROPERTY
Acly of the seouned sesociated wilh this Offensa
The defendant received iliegally obtained funds.
Paacn 2 nf 7
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o, 7198 pP. |7

~Nov, 14.2020 10 haAM DISTRICT COURT 32-2-46 MATAR !
R . %83 POLICE CRIMINAL COMPLAINT
Docket Number Date Filad OTN/LIveScan Number Complaint/Incident Number
11/13/2020 ' 00125429/20190319M8644
Dafendant Namea | First T Middle [Last
endan ARMANDO - R - GARCIA- RAMIREY
— T, et
Inchoat: A
Sroonwa | LI Aeomps = o lctation [J Coneplracy | number of Vietima Age 50 or Oldar_0 l
Lol 5 3922 | A |ofthe 18 1 F3 g B |
Cliahso # Secllon Supsedton PA Stafula (Tile) Counls Grade NCIC Ojfenae Cods_ UOR) o
PannDOT Data | Accldent .
(ﬁ, applicabla) | Numiber : [ safety Zone ] work Zene
Slalute Descriplion [Incliide the namé of statule or orﬁinnnca):
THEFT BY DECEPTION
Acts of the accltsad associatad with this Offanes;
The defendant-decsived the Cormmaonwealth of PA’

t el A :
Iggel;t:'agﬁe D?;t ;3;':; > f; Igg;n:lon . = g;;;::glracy Number of Victims Age 60 or Older 0
Toad? - 6 4107 . AB | of the 18 7 F3 ' )

Oifedse ¥ Seclion Eufaacllan PA diabile {TH) Counla Grada NCIG Offahge Code  UGIVMIBRS Loda
DOT Data | Accidant . '
?i‘?:::;piicab?e)a- Number [ safety Zone L1 work Zone

Tnfo Dascorption (ncluds Ihe name of atahule or ordnancey:
Dot Bus Fract - False/Mis Stat Inves

Acte of Ihe accused assosialed with thls Offanse; _ ' .
DEC BUS PRACT-FALSEMIS STAT INVES The Actor,Armande Garcla-Ramirez, on or about, September 2018, In the County
of Delaware, commits an offense if, in the course of business, he: makes a false or misleading matarial statament lo induce

an investor to inves! in a business venture. The offansa I complete when any false or misleading material statement fs -
communicated-fo an investor regardiess of whether any investmant ls mada. For purposes of grading, the "amount involved”
Is the amount or value of the investment solicited or pald, whichever g greater. As used in thi paragraph, the fallowing words
and phrases shall mean: *Amolnt” as used In the definltion of "material stalement,” includes currency values and comparatlve
exprossions of value including, but not limited to, percentages or multiples. "Business venture" means any venlure
rapravented to an Investor as one where he may recaive compansation elther from the sale of u product, from the investment
of other investora or from any other commercial enterprige. "Compansation” maans anything of value received orto be -
recelvad by an Investor, “Invest” means to pay, give or lend money, property, service, or other thing of value for the
opportunlty to racelve compensation. The lerm slso includes payment for the purchese of a product. "Investment” means the
monay, property, setvice ot other thing of value paid or

given, or to be pald or glven, for the opportunity to receive compensatlfon, "investor” means any hatural person, partnership,
sorporation, limited llablity company, business trust, othar associafion, government entlly, estale, trust, foundation or other
antity solieited to inves! In a buelness venture, ragardiess of whather any Inveetment is mads. "Matatfal statement” means a
statsment about any matter which could effect® an investor's decision o invest in & buginess venture Includlng, but not fimited
to, slalements about, that Is to say the actor, Armando Garcia-Ramirez, in violation of Sectlon 4107 (A) (8) of the

PennsylvanlaCrimes Coda, aa amended, 18 Pa.C_S. 4107 (A) (8)
T w—rT— e

Inchoate | [JAttempt 7 solicitation [[] Canspliracy’ -
offenge 18 801 A 18 907 A _ 18 903 Number of Vietims Age 60 or Older O
O [ 7 | a114 ofthe|. 18 7 M2 | |
“Oilenda f Beallon Subssclion PA Slalule (Ta) Counls Qrade il o Code TS Coda
PennDOT Daty | Accident
(if epplicable) | Number . [1 sarety Zone [7] Wotk Zong

Talula Descrlplion (include he naime of statuld of crdinance):
SECURE EXECUTION DOCE BY DRCEPTION

Acta of the gooused assaclaled wiih lhia OHensa: .
SECURE EXECUTION DOCS BY DECEP'TION The Actor,Armando Gareia-Ramlrez, on or abouf,September 2019, In the

Counly of Dalawara, commits a miademesnor of the second degree if by deception he causes another to exacute any

instrument affecting or purporting fo affact or likely 1o affect the pecuniary interest of any paraon,, that le to say the
actor, Armando Garcia-Ramirez, In violation of Secllon 4114 of the Pennsylvania Crimes Code, as amended, 18 Pa.C.8.

4114

m_ . M S

P IR N




Nov. 14,2020 10:54A  DISTRICT COURT 30-2-46 | Jo. 7198 4P, 8
- &t POLICE CRIMINAL COMPLAINT

[Dackat Number Date Flied OTN/LiveScan Numbar Compluaini/Incident Number
11/13/2020 00125428/20190819M8G644
. First: Midd]e Lask '
Pefendant Name ARMANDO : GARCIA- RAMIREZ
==
Inchoata Af t Solicit |
Offense mlﬂt;g;}; L1 1;;3;_,“:]0“ H 'fgl;%gll‘aw Number of Victims Age 60 or Oldar 0
Cond? B 5111 Al - |ofthe 18 7 F1
OHansa # Secilon Subzoclinn FASlalule {Tille) Counls Gmde NCIC Offenze Coda  UCRANIBRS Code

PennDOT Data | Accldant .
Lgf appllcable) | Number . _ [ safety Zone [l work Zone

latute Dezcriplion {Incfdy the name of statule of srdinanca):

DEAL IN PROC UNL ACT/INTENT TO PROMQTE

Acts of the aceused associaled with lhis Offanse; i
DEAL IN PROC UNL ACT/INTENT TO PROMOTE The Actor, Armando Garcia-Ramirez, on or about, September 2018, in tha

County of Delaware, commils a felony of the firal degree if the person conducta a financlal lransaction under any of the
following circumstances: (1) With knowledge that the properly Involved represents the proceeds of unlawful activity, the
person acts with the infent to promote the carrying on of the unlawful activity,, that Is to say the actor,Armando

Garcla-Ramirez, in violation of Section 5111 (A) (1) of the PennsylvantaCrimas Cods, as amended, 18 Pa.C.8. 51171 (A) {1)

Inchoste | [] Attempt [l Solicitation Copspirdcy : -
Offense 18 901 A 18 502 A 5 18 903 Number of Victims Age 60 or Older 0
) 9 933.4 ‘Al of the 43 7 M3 ,
Offansa # Saclon Subaeciion BA Statute {T1lle) County Orade NCIC Offanae Ceds UGH/NIBRS Code
PennDOT Data | Accldent
(if applicable) | Numbar ] safety Zone 3 waork Zone

Slatute Descripiion (Includs tha nama of staluie or ordinence):
Improper Clagsification of Enployees for purposes
Acts of tha accused Bssocialed with (ha Offensa:

Improper Classificatlon of Employees for purposes

Inchoate | [J Attempt 1 solicltation [7] Conspiracy

Ofiense 185901 A 18 602 A _ 18 903 Number .“ Victims Age 60 oy Oldar O
]| 10 | 10392 9 [of the 77 7 F3 .
7 Offenye B Saclion Subsaeiion PA Stafute (Tills) Counls Grade NGIC Ollerse Code  UCFINIBRE Coda

PannDOT Data | Accidant :
(If applicable) | Number | _. . [ Safaty Zone 1 work Zone
Sltatule Descriphon (nélude 1ha frame of slalule of brdiNAncey.

Makes Falge Stataments For Purpose of Avoiding of

Acts of the acchsed asaoclalad with this Offenaes;
Makes False Statements For Purposs of Avolding or

Inchoate |. [[] Attempt [} selicttation - 8] Consplracy -
Offense 18 901 A 18802 A i/ 18 903 Number of Victims Aga 60 or Older 0
=T 3921 A |ofthe T - - |

Offante ¥ acllon Bubsaollon PA Biaivle [Tl6) Counta Giade NCIG Ohianag Godg odn
PennDOT Date | Aceldant , . _
(ll’nanppllcable) Numbar [T sarety Zone [} Work Zone J

S1atulo Doscripllion (MOUEe ha Nams of Slains or ordinanos).
Thefl By Unlaw Taking-Movable Prop

Acla of o noclisad assoclated with thia Offense:
THEFT The Actor, Armande Garola-Remirez , on or about, September2016 , In the County of Delawars, unlawfully took or

axerclsed unlawful sontrol over movable properly, namely, U8, Curreney , belonging to, Commonwealth of PA , with the Intent
to depriva the owner thereof, In violation of Section 3921(a) of the Penneyivanla Crimes Coda, Aot of Decamber 6, 1572, as

ameanded, 18 Pa, C.8. 3821(n).

AMDr ATDA - Dave N7/18 Darn A ~F 7



DISTRICT COURT 32-2-46 No. 7198 pP. 9

" %83 POLICE CRIMINAL COMPLAINT

Nov. 14, 2020 10:54AM

Y P d i AV &V 40 ST

Docket Number Date Fllad OTN/LiveScan Number Complaint/Incident Number
11/13/2020 00125429/20190919M8644'
First Middle Last
Pefendant Nama ARMANDO . GARCIA~ RAMIREZ
Inchoate | T] A itati
0".::0 E_I;t;;;% . ?gl;t(:jl;a:mn B gglésol:;lracv J Number of Victims Aga 60 or Older_mgw
O, a2 [ 3025 oftha| 18 1 F3 :
‘ Offenag # Seallon Gubsstiion PA Blafita (Tilla} Gounls Grade NCIC Offanse Code — UCRANIERS Goda
PennROT Daka | Accident .
E’f npplicabl 65;] Number [] safety Zone 1 work Zone
EHalute Deaorlplion (Inaluds the.nemé of stetdle of ordinance):
RECEIVING STOLEN PROPERTY . '

Acla of (he acoussd wasoociated with this Offsnge:
The defandant recelved Negally obtalned funds

I In ' .
' Offll‘:l:t: - .?;‘;é??: = fglgg‘;ﬁfon " ?;g‘zlf;racv Number of Victlms Age 606 or Older O
Ed? 13 3922 A of the 18 1. E3 , :
- Uliened i “Seollon Subseclion PAGtalula (Tiffy) Colinls Grale NCIC Offense Code UCR/NIBRE Cnda

PannbOT bata | Accident [ work Zone

(It applicabla) | Numbar , ' :
alite Leacrlplion (Inclida tha rama of alatuie of ordinence):
THEFT BY DECEPTEON

Adts of the accused asaoclaled with thia CHenae:
The defendent decslvaed the Commonwaealth of PA

[ ] safety Zons

Inchoate | [ Attempt [J solicitatlon '] Consplra
Offense 18 901 A 18902 A O 18 90'; V¥ Numbar of Victims Age 60 or Older O
T2 14 4107 AB of the 18 7 F3 .
Ofansa # Secilon Subseollon P Riaiula (18] Counts Grade NCIE Offense Code  UGHINIBRS Code
PannDOT Data | Accldent
(If applicable) | Numbar ] sefety Zone ] work Zone

Stafnie Dezcription

Include The nama of slatule or ardinance):

Dec Bus Prack - Falsa/Mls Stat Inves
Acts of the accused assooiated wilh thiz Offenae:

Tnchante | [] Attampt O Sollcltatten § Consplracy o
Offense 15 901 A 18 902 A 1 503 Number of Vlgtlm:a Aga 60 or Older 0
LI | 15 5111 Al [ofthe 18 7 F3
Offenge # Seclion Suhseclioh PA Stolula (Tlle) Colnb Ginde NCIE Offenap Gode  UCFUNIERS Coda
PennDOT Data | Accidant
(if applicable) | Number [ safety Zone ] work Zone

Statule Description (Include the name of stalute or ordinance):
DEAL IN PROC UNL ACT/INTENT TO PROMOTE

Acts of lhe accused agsoctaled whh this Ofishss: )
DEAL IN FROC UNL ACT/INTENT TO PROMOTE The Actor,Armando Garcia-Ramirez, on or about September 2019, in the

County of Delaware, commits a felony of the first degree if the person conducts a financial transaction under any of the
following circurmstances: (1) With knowledge that the property involved represents tha proceéds of unlawful activily, the
person acts with the intent to promote the carrying on of the unlawful activity., that is ta say the actor,Armando
Garola-Ramirez, in Violation of Sectlott 5111 (A) (1) of the PennsylvaniaCrimes Code, as amended, 18 Pa.C.8. 5111 (A) (1)

- _o
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Nov. 142020 10:54A  DISTRICT COURT 30--46

S #8% POLICE CRIMINAL COMPLAINT

Pockat Number Date Flled OTN/LlveScan Number ~ Complaint/Incident Number
11/13/2020 00125429/20190919M8644
pefendant Nam Firsl; Middle Last
afendant Neme | ARMANDO L | GARCIA- RAMIREZ B
Ynchosta B ' 1]
: Il;:fo?\.lta D?a‘:tgeg;;:: = iglgg;i:hn L fgg&aglracv Number of Victims Age 6D or Older O
Ll | e 0903 A [ofthe 18 1 F3 . ]
Olfengs ¥ Saslion Sibsacilon PA-Slalute {Tio) Counts Giada NCIC Offense Code  UCRUNIERS Coda
—
PennDOT Dnta | Accldant . .
(If QppuCHtﬂﬁ Numbar ' Ej Safety‘ Zang D Wark Zone

ullte Dagoriplion (Inolude (e nume of SIatule or ordNanee):
CRIMINAL CONSPIRACY (CODE A5 OFFENSE INVOLVED)

Acle of the accusad aseoclatad with this Offenss:
The defendant and others worked {ogether to commit crimes.

Inchosta | [ Attempt O solleltation &) Conspliacy .
offanse 18 501 A 18 902 A 18903 Number of Victims Aga 60 or Older 0
S
e L 17 4114 of the 18 7 M2 . 11
Dilansa # Seollon Gubgenlion PA Stafuto {T1ll) Counls Grade NCIC Offansg Cods  CRIN(ARS Coda
PennDOT Data | Accldent - : .
(If npplicable) | Number |. . [[] safety Zone [ work Zone

Statuts Deacnplion (Inciude (ha name of atatile of ordinance):
SRCURE BXECUTION DOCS BY DECEFTION

Acls of the asousad agsoolntad with this Offeine;
SECURE EXECUTION DOCS BY DECEFTION The Actor, Armando Garcia Ramirez, on or about,September2019, in the

County of Delaware, commits a misdeineanor of the socond degree if by deception he causes another to execute any
instrument effecting or putporting to affact or llkely to affect the pacuniary interest of any person,, that is lo say the
|actor. Armande GArcla-Ramiraz, In violation of Sectioh 4114 of the PenngylvaniaCrimes Code, as amended, 18 Pa.C.8. 4114

M —ma &7~ L7




Nov. 14,2020 10:544M  DISTRICT COURT 32-2-46 o 7198 pP. 11

SR %&% POLICE CRIMINAL COMPLAINT
Docket Number Pats Flled OTN/LiveScan Number ' Complaint/Incitent Number
11/13/2020 00125429/20190919M8644
tand Nl First Middle Least
Deféndunt Nama ARMANDO e GARGIA- RAMIREZ -~

2. I ask that a warrant of arrest or a summons be issued and that tha defendant be requlred to answer tha charges I haVe

meda,

3,.1 verify that the facts set forth In this complaint are trua and correct to the best of my knowladge ot nforination and
- bellef, This vatification [s made subject ta the penalties of sectlon 4904 of the Crimes Code (18 PA C.C. 4904) ralating

to unsworn falsification to authoritles.

4. Thig complaint Is comprised of the praceding page(s) numbered through £ .

5, 1 cartlfy that this fillng complles with the provlslons of the Cesa Records Public Access Policy of the Uniffed Judiclal
System of Pannsylvenla that require flling confidential Information and documants differantly than hon-confldentlal

Information and documents.

Tha acts committed by the actused, as llsted and hereaftar, were agalnst the peace and dignity of the
Commonweaalth of Pennsylvanla and ware contrary to tha Act(s) of Agsambly, or In violatlon of the statutes clted,

(Bafore & warrant of arrast can be lesued, an affidavit of probabia cAuse must be compiated, sworn to

befora the lssulng anthority, and attached.} -
%‘/ LY Doed ¢ %

(Dat:e) : _,__..-»'-" y {Slgnetura of Affiant)

advenfied,

coMbhatxe; -
A

- Cop A
G e R

AND NOW, on thia date | Lt ~2 1 ¢ortify that the compialnt hes been properly complet
An affidevit of probable cauge must be-completed bafore n warrant ¢an be lgaued,

32-1-24 7 -4

(Mnglsterial Disirict Court Number)

{Issulng Authorip

AN AMTIA _ Dens AB/4Q Pana 7 af7




Nov. 142020 10:54AM  DISTRICT COURT 30-0-¢6 o 7198 4P 12

HV Y, |y LVLV FARFATARY (Y
o | #8#% POLICE CRIMINAL COMPLAINT
Docket Numbsr Date Fllad OTN/LiveScan Number éampiaint/lncident Number
11/13/2020 i _ 00125429/20190919M8644
i : Middie Last
Defendant Neme. ARMANDO '—‘ e GARCIA- RAMIREZ .

AFFIDAVIT of PROBABLE CAUSE

On Septenbax 16, 2019, Your Affiant was advieaed of = posslbla Workplade
Misaleasifioation Act vialation at 2170 Wast Chaster Pike, Broomall, Bannaylvenia,
19008, The Pennsylvania Construction Workplace Misolassification Aet, 43 9,8, Bea,
833.1, haa atrylot requirementsa that muet ba met for an individual to be gonaldered mn
indepsndent contractexr, This law prohibits misalassifiocation of omployeasd &
independant contracters in all commercial and rasidentisl conattuctmun in the

Comnmonwenlth of l?annsylvania.

Through inveﬂtlgatzon.lt was unoovered that the company working om the job site in
queshion wag G&R Drywmll and Framing, LLC. Tha busainess ib- locatad at; 311 Donneg Lanas,
. York, Pannsylvania, 17403 acoording to the Penneylvania Department of State website.
Tha naey reeidonge for Martha Gueman and Armande Garaia-Remirez, who will now be
roforred to as the defendant ip now located at 2189 &, Queen Streat, York,
‘Pennaylvasis, 17402, Further invegtigation unooverasd that the busineas is run out of
the residenoa of thaelyr daughter, Jtaephanie Ga.‘:c:l.a -Rivera, ab 2208 5. Queen Straet,

York, Penmylvania, 17402,

Your Affiant. and Lt, William Wright went to 2208 8. Queen Stmeet, York, Pennsylvania,

© 17402 en Friday Novamber,l, 2019 and met with Stephanie Garcia—Rivera in a detamghad . |
reny office on the property, The rear of the raesidende had additionsl parking with a
fully funotionnl office for G&R Drywall and Framing, LLC. Miss Garoilm-Rivaera advised
that her father ownad the company, but he doas not work much anymora bessuge of haealth
‘issven., Mims Garcia-Rivera confirmed that the company has recently been working in
Dalewmre Covmty in Marple Township, Spacificaliy, Mies Garoin-Rivera atmted that they
are working =t 2170 West Chagster Pike, Hroomall, Pennsylvania, 19008, Miese
Guzrgia-Rivara wsap asked who wae working snd she provided pmpqrwo:k fox the individuals

who wara working at that job gite,

Misp Garcia~Rivers stated thaf: all employess who wera working on the site wers.
dIndapendent Contractorsd and signed paperwork to that effest, Mlos Garcia~Rivara

|, DETECTIVE STEVEN CORTESE (5189) , BEING DULY S3WORN ACGORDING TO THE LAW,
DEPOSE AND SAY THAT THE FACTS SET FORTH IN THE FOREGOING AFFIDAVIT ARE TRUE AND
CORRECT TO THE BEST OF MY KNOWLEDGE, INFORMATI®ON, AND BELJEF.

I CERTIFY THAT THIS FILING COMPLIES WITH THE PROVISIONS OF THE CASE RECORDS PUBLIC ACCESS
POLICY GF THE UNIFIED JUDICIAL SYSTEM OF PENNSYLVANIA THAT REQUIRE FILING CONFIDENTIAL
INFORMATION AND DOCUMENTS DIFFERENTI.Y THAN NON-GONFIDENTIAL INFORMATION AND DOCURMENTS.

e

/ {Slgnature of Afflant)

Swarn to me and subscribed before me thia y 4 L ROEE
Date ) . . Icfoyd
| i’?.a;ﬁ TN ¥ie

4

My commission explres firet Monday of Janusdry;

A Ax A e MNav: M T7/10 Doma 1 ~f 2
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AFFIDAVIT of PROBABLE CAUSE CONTINUATION

than voluntesred tao give Affimnt and Lt. Wright the paperwoxk. Your Affiant and Lt,

Wright then acosptad documents For GSR Drywall and Framing, LLCEs workers for the

. £ellowing individuals: Angelita Paulin-Santoa, Efrain Avila, David Puentes, Suatevo
Gargis—JTinez, Violeta Garcia, Ramon Hendniclkson—Santos and Hectow B. Garala Molina.

. Your Affiant raviewad the paperwork from Miss Garcia~Rivera, A gocial eedurity number
", wam pgsocipted with G&R Drywall and Framing, LLCEs aforemsntioned employees.
Additionally, your Affiant alsc reviewsd a dogumant gtylad as an Sindependent
gontrsctoxr agreementd for G&R Drywall mnd Framing, LLCRg employess. That dooument
atates that "tha aontractor ls solely responsible for filing vequirad ratorns and
_ framing all obligatione incuzrrad under tha Fedaral Insurance Contribution vz any other
ingnrance requirad by law to cover any clains arising out of the parformanca of thair
sarvice for ocontractor GER Drywall and Framing, LIC and will provide G&R Drgwall and
Framing, LLC with sush doocumentation™. The contrach alaso stateg that "as an
Indepsndent contragtor they Are not entitied to any Wozkman's Compensation, stook
bonus, proflt shaving, or health benefita. It in expressly undaratood by the
Contraotor that the Independant Contractor is responaihle for complying with spy
federnl, stata and loeal laws, rules and regulations and ordinences including but
k':limited to spacifiaally aet forth in this document." The Independent Contractor states
that M"they shall further indemnify, savae, harmlesa, and defend G&R brywall tnd
" Fpsming, TLC, from any claims arising from any act or omiseion of myself or By agents
or employeas. All gontracts are by the job and not on a tima and material besis, Ail
werk contractad must be completad 100% the satisfaction of G&R Drywall mnd Framing,
ILC. If tha independent centractor leaves the jjob incomplete and the work
ungatiafasctory, the independent contractor will bacoma null veoid, aad Ao payment of
sy kind is due to the Independent Contractor and GER Dryvall aad Framiag ULC."

Wltnaas #1 was interviewed and your Affiant confirmed Witmass #1 ie &n individual that
aigned the document purporting to be an independent contrmator sgreement, It was
determined by your Affimnt thal the G&R Drywall and Framing LLC dooumants wera
' prapared by tha company and not its workers/employess. Moreovar, it was determined by
veur Affiant that Witness #1 obtnined monay from CER Drywall and Framing LLC and
disbursad it to the othar (&R Drywall and Framing LLC enployses., A uenrch warrant was
‘axecuted for Witnesa #1's Wells Farge Bank Aosount. The bank racords showed Witness i1
, . got paid $43P,766.50 in the yamr 2018 from GAR Drywall and Frewing, LLC. ,

Through further investigation, your Affisnt determinad that the social security numbher
provided for Witness #1 was fraudulent. Moxeovexr, your Affiant detexmine that several
of the sovial sacurity numbexs provided for G¢R Drywall and Eroming, LLCEs employemes
wara fraudulent. Accerding to interviewa with Witness #1 end Witneas #2, who was .
another employes of G&R Drywall & Framing, LLC, it haa been determined that the
defendant, Armzndo Geroim~Ramiraz knaw that some. of the GGR Drywall and Framing, IO

" amployeas were wndocumented immigrante,

Through invastigation and the intarviewd conduated of GER Dxywall and Framing LICHE
employees, your Affiant determined that the individumls identified in G&R Drywall sand
Framing, LLCEs paparwork wora misclessified employesa and not independent
gubcontractora. Spacifioelly, your Affiank interviswed the individuals identifiad in
‘the papervork obtained £zom G&R Drxywall and Frmming, LdC. Tha interviewad employema
indicated thaut they worked for G&R Drywall mnd Framing, LLC, Witnesees #1 and #2
advisad that they ware non-oltizens and thay did not have wozrking permits in thes
United Stated of Anmaries, The G&R Prywsll and Framing LLC documents endorsed- by
Witnesa #1 and #2 weze praparad by G&R Drywnll 'and Framing ILC. According to Witnata
#1 and #2, G&R Drywall and Freming LLCEs employess wera paid an hovrly rats and not %
flat rate. Acaording to payroll xecdoxds ohtained by saaxrch warrent, your Affiant
confizmad that thase smployaasm wera on a waekly payroll distribution ag oconfirmed by
Witnesa #L mpnd #2 never nwnad a businces separate’ from GSR Drywall and

Payﬁt‘lbﬂ .
he deywall work on the cemstruotion sita that G&R Drywall and Franing

Fim omm " o™

Framing LLC, T
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LLC wae contracted to perform 2170 Waat Chester Pikae, Broomall, Pennsylvania, 1500
was performed by its employses. Mozeover, your Affiant lesrnad through the coursa of
the inventigation that in furtherance of the misclassifidaidion off workers, GSAR Drywall
and Framing LLC gave employaeZs money to obtailn 1liability insuranva with an Evie

Insuranaoe agent in thair awn nanes,

.Two search warrants were served on November 5, 2020 at 2169 S. Puaan Street, York,
Pennaylvania, 17402 and 2208 8. Queen Btreet, York, Pennsylvanim, 17402. Numarous
documents and alectronics were ssieed from these ranidenoeea. Tha dooumenta inocluded a
-gopy of the contraat between the vontzactor Zook Intericrsz und tha defendantsE G&R
Drywall and Framing, LLC for G&R Drywall and Framing LLC wo perform work on the
conatruction of an 8L.A, Fitnesad at 2170 West Chadter Pike, Hroomall, Pennsylvania,
19008, Other documents were seigad, including GRR Drywall & Framing, LLCEs banking,

payroll and smplayee informetion,

Your Affiant determined that the signnture cards obtainad for the Wella Farge Bunk
Account of G&R Drywall and Framing ILIC mllowed all threae defandants scoeEs to the

accotmt.

During the coures of thia investigatien your Affimnt diaseversd, through sxeaoutad
search warrants, that the defendants conduatad finaneiml transaotiona by routinely
tZansfarring monetary instzruments from the businase. owners, employass and husluess
address of GE&R Drywall and Framing, LLC, in large quantities to Hidalgotitlan, Mexico,
Through the employment of migclassified workera, inaluding undooumented workers, mad .
the use of.the Wells Fargo bank account, the defendanta avoidad trenpecstion roporting

'raquirementa wnder State and Faderal law.
The monatary inetzuments cbtainad by the business, that bhaing vahieles, homem and U8
currency, have been obtained illegally, rining to violationa of PA Titla 16; Thefr,

Recelving Btolen Eroperty, Theft by Deception and PA Title 77; Workara Compensation
Viclationa, all of which are unlawful activities graded a misdemeansr of the First

Dagree or higher.

Based on tha Af¢rementioned information, which your Affiant balieves to be trus and
acrraat, Your Afflent is respeetfully reguesting = warrant be izsued for Armando

Garolr-Ramlraz. _

(Slgnature of Afﬂant)

ANMDS A1 - Davs 0718 : Bamm 2 Af




LI R RN R LA RU]

lov. 14,2020 10:55AN

DISTRICT COURT 32-2-46

Mo 7198 P, 15

U viut

,@. Co-Defendant Data Sheet

Cornplalnt/Incident Number
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g - ] First. . “Middr
| Defendant Name MARTHA l . ;

Last

GUZMAN

|

!n

Compleint/Incldent Number
2019001H9MBG44

_ARMANDO GARCIA~ RAMIREZ

CD—Defenﬂant # —

(Name)
21R9 QUEEN STR

(Home Streal Address)
YORK, PA 17403

City, &tata & ZIP Coda)

' (Teleph;JnE #)

1

Complaint/Incldent Number
20190919M8644

. STEPHANIE GARCIA RIVERA

2

. Co-Defenidant # -

(Name)
2208 8 QUEEN STR

(Home Strest Address)
YORK, PA 17402

Clry, State & ZIP Code)

. {Telephone #)
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